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DAVID M. HARTT, CPA 
A PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTING CORPORATION 

Board of Directors 
Jackson Council on Aging, Inc. 
Jonesboro, Louisiana 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities of the Jackson Council 
on Aging, Inc., as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the Council's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities of the Jackson Council on Aging, Inc., as of June 30, 2025, and the 
respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are fmiher described in 
the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to 
be independent of the Jackson Council on Aging, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Jackson Council on Aging, Inc.'s ability to 
continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

P .0. Box 1332 WEST MONROE, LA 71294 - (318)512-6367 David@dmhartt.com 
MEMBER OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AND SOCIETY OF LOUISIANA CP As 



Board of Directors 
Jackson Council on Aging, Inc. 
Jonesboro, Louisiana 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes 
our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore 
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and 
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exits. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forge1y, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In perfonning an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, and design and perfonn audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion of the 
effectiveness of the Council's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Jackson Council on Aging, Inc.' s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary I11formatio11 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the budgetaiy 
comparison information be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, 
although not a paii of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. 
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Board of Directors 
Jackson Council on Aging, Inc. 
Jonesboro, Louisiana 

We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during the audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurances. 

Management has omitted Management's Discussion and Analysis that accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such missing infonnation, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of the financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not affected by this missing information. 

Other Information 

The combining nonmajor fund financial statements, Schedule of Compensation, Benefits and Other 
Payments to Agency Head and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards are the responsibility of 
management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used 
to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and ce1tain additional procedures, including comparing 
and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In 
our opinion, the infonnation is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our rep01i dated November 
3, 2025 on our consideration of the Jackson Council on Aging, Inc.'s internal control over financial 
rep01iing and on our tests of its compliance with ce1tain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that repo1i is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over financial rep01iing and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Jackson Council on Aging, Inc.' s internal control over financial 
repo1iing or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit perfonned in accordance with 
Governmental Auditing Standards in considering the Jackson Council on Aging, Inc. 's internal control over 
financial repo1iing and compliance. 

West Monroe, Louisiana 
November 3, 2025 
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 

ASSETS 

Cash 
Certificates of Deposit 
Accounts Receivable 
Utility Deposits 
Capital Assets: 

Non-Depreciable 
Depreciable 

TOTAL ASSETS 

JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

JUNE 30, 2025 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Accrued Expenses 
Noncurrent Liabilities 

Due Within One Year 
Compensated Absenses 

TOT AL LIABILITIES 

NET POSITION 

Net Investment in Capital Assets 
Unrestricted, Utility Assistance 
Unrestricted, Unreserved 

TOTAL NET POSITION 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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Governmental 
Activities 

$ 1,086,750 
1,736,540 

21,041 

73,250 
1,279,047 

4,196,628 

23,555 
21,778 

24,258 

69,591 

1,352,297 
3,814 

2,770,926 

$ 4,127,037 



JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Function/Program Activities 
Governmental Activities: 

Health, Welfare and Social Services: 
Supportive Services: 

Homemaker $ 
Information and Assistance 
Outreach 
Transportation 
Other Services 

Nutrition Services: 
Congregate Meals 
Home Delivered Meals 

Utility Assistance 
National Family Caregiver Support 
Senior Activities 
Administration 

Total Governmental Activities $ 

Direct 
Expenses 

97,360 
838 
483 

90,105 
501 

287,757 
252,465 

166,819 
105,718 

1,002,046 

Indirect 
Expenses 

$ 2,777 
936 
362 

59,259 
2,189 

51,204 
65,039 

$ 181,766 



Charges for 
Services 

$ 

$ 

Program Revenues 
Operating 
Grants and 

Contributions 

$ 21,367 
548 
182 

32,324 
366 

60,832 
109,638 

381 
5 

40,459 

$ 266,102 

Capital 
Grants and 

Contributions 

$ 

$ 

General Revenues: 
Grants and Contributions not Restricted 

to Specific Programs 
Property Taxes 
Rental Income 
Miscellaneous 
Interest Income 

Total General Revenues 

Changes in Net Position 

Net Position - Beginning 

Net Position - Ending 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 

Changes in 
Net Position 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ (78,770) 
(1,226) 

(663) 
(117,040) 

(2,324) 

(278,129) 
(207,866) 

381 
5 

(166,819) 
(65,259) 

$ (917,710) 

167,968 
504,885 

36,410 
6,260 

73,480 
789,003 

(128,707) 

4,255,744 

$ 4,127,037 



FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 

ASSETS 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Ce1iificates of Deposit 
Accounts Receivable 
Utility Deposits 
Due From Other Funds 

TOT AL ASSETS 

JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

BALANCE SHEET 
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2025 

General 
Fund 

$ 1,083,545 
1,736,540 

356 

$ 2,820,441 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payable $ 3,479 
Other Accrued Expenses 21,778 

Due To Other Funds 

Total Current Liabilities 25,257 

FUND BALANCE 
Fund Balance 

Restricted for: 
Utilities Assistance 
Unassigned 2,795,184 

Total Fund Balance 2,795,184 

TOT AL LIABILITIES AND FUND 
BALANCE $ 2,820,441 

Title III B 
Supportive 

Services 

$ 

5,657 

$ 5,657 

$ 

5,657 

5,657 

$ 5,657 

Title C-1 Title C-2 
Congregate Home Delivered 

Meals Meals 

$ 3,205 $ 

5,279 9,694 

473 1,425 

$ 8,957 $ 11,119 

$ 8,957 $ 11,119 

8,957 11,119 

$ 8,957 $ 11,119 



Nonmajor 
Governmental 

Funds 

$ 

55 

3,814 

$ 3,869 

$ 

55 

55 

3,814 

3,814 

$ 3,869 

Total 
Governmental 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Funds 

1,086,750 
1,736,540 

21,041 

5,712 

2,850,043 

23,555 
21,778 

5,712 

51,045 

3,814 
2,795,184 
2,798,998 

$ 2,850,043 

JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL 
FUND BALANCES TO NET POSITION OF 

GOVERNMENT AL ACTIVITIES 
JUNE 30, 2025 . 

Total Governmental Fund Balances $ 2,798,998 

Amounts reported/or governmental 
activities in the statement of net position are 
different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental 
activities are not financial resources and 
therefore are not reported in the funds. 1,352,297 

Long-term liabilities are not due and 
payable in the current period and therefore 
are not repmied in the funds. (24,258) 

Net Position of Governmental Activities $ 4,127,037 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Title III B Title C-1 Title C-2 
Supportive Congregate Home Delivered 

General Fund Services Meals Meals 

REVENUES 
Intergovernmental $ 167,968 $ 54,787 $ 60,832 $ 109,638 
Property Tax 504,885 
Public Supp01i 14,525 16,060 9,874 
Rental Income 36,410 
Interest Income 73,480 
Miscellaneous 5,590 

Total Revenues 788,333 69,312 76,892 119,512 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Salaries 114,287 151,834 131,045 138,558 
Fringe 8,159 11,620 10,009 10,610 
Travel 
Operating Services 49,934 77,791 67,047 58,793 
Operating Supplies 7,332 13,115 16,471 13,222 
Other Costs 3,152 450 114,389 96,321 

Capital Outlay 
Principal Payments 
Interest Expense 
Utility Assistance 

Total Expenditures 182,864 254,810 338,961 317,504 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 605,469 (185,498) (262,069) (I 97,992) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES) 
Operating Transfers - In 109,824 185,498 262,069 197,992 
Operating Transfers - Out (755,323) 

Total Other Fincing Sources 
(Uses) (645,499) 185,498 262,069 197,992 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES AND 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
OVER EXPENDITURES AND 
OTHER FINANCING USES (40,030) 

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING 
OF YEAR (Restated) 2,835,214 

FUND BALANCE AT 
END OF YEAR $ 2,795,184 $ $ 



Nonmajor Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

$ 386 

670 
1,056 

Governmental 
Funds 

$ 393,61 I 
504,885 

40,459 
36,410 
73,480 

6,260 
1,055, I 05 

535,724 
40,398 

253,565 
50,140 

214,312 

1,094,139 

1,056 (39,034) 

755,383 
___ (~60~) (755,383) 

(60) 

996 (39,034) 

2,818 2,838,032 

3,814 $ 2,798,998 

JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF 
REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN 
FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Net Change in Fund Balances - Total 
Governmental Funds $ (39,034) 

Amounts reported/or governmental activities 
in the statement of activities are different 
because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as 
expenditures while governmental activities 
repo1i depreciation expense to allocate those 
expenditures over the life of the assets: 

Capital outlay purchases capitalized 
Depreciation expense 

Some expenses repo1ied in the statement of activities 
do not require the use of current financial 
resources and therefore are not rep01ied as 
expenditures in governmental funds 

Change in Net Position in Governmental Activities 

(90,877) 
(90,877) 

1,204 

$ (128,707) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Note 1- Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The financial statements of Jackson Council on the Aging, Inc. have been prepared in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units. The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for 
establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. These statements have 
also incorporated any applicable requirements set forth by Audits of State and Local 
Governments, the industry audit guide issued by the American Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants; Subsection VI-Annual Financial Reporting, accounting manual for Governor's 
Office of Elderly Affairs contractors, and the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide. The more 
significant of the Council's accounting policies are described below. In October 2019, oversight 
of the Council was turned over to CENLA Area Agency on Aging, Inc. from North Delta 
Regional Planning and Development District. 

A. Reporting Entity 

In 1964, the State of Louisiana passed Act 456 that authorized the charter of voluntary 
councils on aging for the welfare of the aging people in their representative parishes. 
Charters are issued by the Louisiana Secretary of State upon approval by the Governor's 
Office of Elderly Affairs. Jackson Council on the Aging, Inc. is a non-profit, quasi-public, 
corporation which must comply with the policies and regulations established by the 
Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs, the state agency which provides the Council with most 
of its revenues. The Council also receives revenues from other federal, state, and local 
government agencies that may impose certain restrictions upon how the Council can use the 
money that they have provided. 

The primary function of Jackson Council on the Aging, Inc. is to improve the quality of life 
for the parish's elderly and to provide services to the elderly as well as coordinate and 
monitor the services of other local agencies serving the aging people of the parish. Such 
services include providing meals, nutritional education, information and referral services, 
legal assistance, homemaker services, operating senior centers, and transportation. A Board 
of Directors, consisting of 15 voluntary members who serve three-year terms governs the 
Council. 

The Council is not a component unit of another primary government nor does it have any 
component units that are related to it. Therefore, the Council has presented its financial 
statements as a separate special purpose government. 

B. Financial Reporting 

The Council follows the provisions of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
Statement, Nos. 34, Basic Financial Statements - and Management's Discussion and 
Analysis - for State and Local Governments (Statement 34), 37, Basic Financial Statements -
and Management's Discussion and Analysis - for State and Local Governments: Omnibus 
(Statement 37), and 38, Certain Financial Statement Note Disclosures (Statement 38), which 
establish the financial reporting standards for all state and local governmental entities. 
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JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Note 1- Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

B. Financial Reporting ( continued) 

The accompanying government-wide financial statements have been prepared using the 
economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting and reflect 
transactions of behalf of the Council. The Council accounts for its funds as governmental 
funds. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized 
as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available 
when they are collected within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities 
of the current period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as 
under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures are recorded only when 
payment is due. 

Office of Elderly Affairs funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue 
sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for specific purposes. Most of the Council's 
special revenue funds are provided by GOEA. The Title III funds are provided by the United 
States Department of Health and Human Services Administration on Aging through the 
Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs which in turn "passes through" the funds to the Council. 

The Council reports the following major governmental funds: 

General Fund 

The General Fund is the general operating fund of the Council. It is used to account for all 
financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. These 
discretionary funds are accounted for and reported according to the source (federal, state, or 
local) from which they are derived. The following types of programs comprise the Council's 
General Fund: 

Local Funds 

Local funds are received from various local sources; such funds not being restricted to 
any special use. 

PCOA (ACT 735) Funds 

PCOA (Act 735) funds are appropriated for the Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs by 
the Louisiana Legislature for remittance to the Council on Aging. The Council may use 
these "Act 735" funds at its discretion provided the program is benefiting people who are 
at least 60. 
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JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Note 1- Summary of Significant Accounting Policies ( continued) 

B. Financial Reporting (continued) 

General Fund ( continued) 

Supplemental Senior Center Fund 

Legislature appropriated additional money for various Councils on Aging through the 
state to be used to supplement the primary state grant for senior centers. Jackson Council 
on the Aging, Inc. was one of the parish councils to receive a supplemental grant. 

Title III-B Supportive Services Fund 

This program provides access services, in-home services, community services, legal 
assistance and transportation for the elderly. 

Title III C-1 Congregate Meals Fund 

These funds are used to provide nutritional congregate meals to the elderly in strategically 
located centers. 

Title III C-2 Home Delivered Meals Fund 

These funds are used to provide nutritional meals to home-bound older persons. 

The remaining nonmajor funds are as follows: 

Senior Center Fund 

This program provides community service centers at which older persons receive supportive 
services and participate in activities which foster their independence, enhance their dignity 
and encourage their involvement in and with the community. 

Title III-E National Family Caregiver Support 

To assist in providing multifaceted systems of support services for family caregivers and 
grandparents or older individuals who are relative caregivers. 

Utility Assistance Fund 

The Utility Assistance fund is used to account for the administration of programs that are 
sponsored by local utility companies. The companies collect contributions from service 
customers and remit the funds to the parish Councils on Aging to provide assistance to the 
elderly for the payment of their utility bills. 



JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Note 1- Summary of Significant Accounting Policies ( continued) 

C. Funding Policies and Sources of Funds 

The Council receives its monies through various methods of funding. NSIP program funds 
are provided through the Louisiana Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs to help offset raw 
food cost in Title III C-1 and C-2 programs. This program is funded under the units of 
service provided method. The Senior Center program and State Allocation (PCOA) and 
Supplemental Senior Center funds are received as a monthly allocation of the total budget 
(grant) in advance of the actual expenditure. The Title 111-B, C-1, C-2, and E programs are 
funded based on actual operating cost incurred. The Council encourages and receives 
contributions from clients to help offset the costs of the Title 111-B, C-1, and C-2 programs. 
Utility assistance funds are also provided by the Louisiana Association of Council on Aging 
to the Council under the Helping Hands and Heating Help Energy programs. All of the above 
mentioned funds, including any other miscellaneous income, are recorded as revenue when 
the cash is received because the Council cannot predict the timing and amount of receipt. 

D. Fund Equity 

GASB Statement No. 54 establishes standards for' five fund balance classifications that 
comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which a government is bound to 
observe constraints imposed upon the use of resources reported in government funds. The 
nonspendable fund balance classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they 
are either (a) not in spendable form - prepaid items or inventories; or (b) legally or 
contractually required to be maintained intact. 

The spendable portion of the fund balance comprises the remaining four classifications: 
restricted, committed, assigned and unassigned. 

Restricted Fund Balance - This classification reflects the constraints imposed on resources 
either (a) externally by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other 
governments; or (b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

Committed Fund Balance - These amounts can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to 
constraints imposed by formal resolutions or ordinances of the Council's board of directors -
the Council's highest level of decision making authority. Those committed amounts cannot 
be used for any other purpose unless the board of directors removes the specified use by 
taking the same type of action imposing the commitment. This classification also includes 
contractual obligations to the extent that existing resources in the fund have been specifically 
committed for use in satisfying those contractual requirements. 
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JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Note 1- Summary of Significant Accounting Policies ( continued) 

Assigned Fund Balance - This classification reflects the amounts constrained by the 
Council's "intent" to be used for specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed. 
The Council's board of directors and management has the authority to assign amounts to be 
used for specific purposes. Assigned fund balances include all remaining amounts ( except 
negative balances) that are reported in governmental funds, other than the general fund, that 
are not classified as nonspendable and are neither restricted not committed. 

Unassigned Fund Balance - This fund balance is the residual classification for the general 
fund. It is also used to report negative fund balances in other governmental funds. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the council's policy 
to use externally restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources - committed, assigned 
and unassigned - in order as needed. 

E. Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain 
rep01ied amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

F. Compensated Absences 

Employees of Jackson Council on the Aging, Inc. earn from 12 to 21 days of annual leave 
each year with 30 days allowed to be carried over to the next year, depending on their length 
of service and the employee's working status (full-time or part-time). Employees are 
compensated upon termination of employment for accrued annual leave up to a maximum of 
30 days. Employees earn up to 12 days of sick leave each year. Employees are not paid for 
accrued sick leave at termination and no accrual has been made. 

Note 2 - Cash and Certificates of Deposit 

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits 

The custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Council's deposits may 
not be returned to it. The Council's policy to ensure there is no exposure to this risk is to require 
each financial institution to pledge its own securities to cover any amount in excess of Federal 
Depository Insurance Coverage. Louisiana Revised Statute 39: 1229 imposes a statutory 
requirement on the custodial bank to advertise and sell the pledged securities within 10 days of 
being notified by the Council that the fiscal agent bank has failed to pay deposited funds upon 
demand. 

At June 30, 2025, the Council has cash and cash equivalents (book balances net of overdrafts) in 
the amount of $1,086,750. 
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JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Note 2 - Cash and Certificates of Deposit (continued) 

These deposits are stated at cost, which approximates market. Under state law, these deposits 
(or the resulting bank balances) must be secured by federal deposit insurance or the pledge of 
securities owned by the fiscal agent bank. The market value of the pledged securities plus the 
federal deposit insurance must at all times equal the amount on deposit with the fiscal agent. 

These securities are held in the name of the pledging fiscal agent bank in a holding or custodial 
bank that is mutually acceptable by both parties. The following is a schedule of the Council's 
cash and certificates of deposit at June 30, 2025. Differences between Council balances and the 
bank balances arise because of the net effect of deposits in transit and outstanding checks. 

Cash on Deposit 
Certificates of Deposit 

TOTAL 

Council 
Balances 

$ 1,086,750 
1,736,540 

$2,823,290 

The Council's deposits are collateralized as follows: 

Note 3 - Fixed Assets 

FDIC Insured Deposits 
Uninsured Deposits: 

Collateralized 

Total Deposits 

$1,000,000 

2,970,000 

$3 970,000 

Bank 
Balances 

$1,088,919 
1,736,540 

$2,825,459 

Fixed asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2025 is as follows: 

Balance 
July I, 2024 

Assets: 
Land 
Building 
Portable Building 
Building Improvements 
Vehicles 
Furniture & 

$ 73,250 
1,713,274 

18,278 
3,050 

362,420 

Fixtures 124,385 
Totals at Historical Cost 2,294,657 

Additions Deletions 

$ $ 
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Balance 
June 30, 2025 

$ 73,250 
1,713,274 

18,278 
3,050 

362,420 

124,385 
2,294,657 



JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Less Accumulated Depreciation 
For: 

Building 
Portable Building 
Vehicles 
Furniture & 

Fixtures 
Total Accumulated 

Depreciation 

Fixed Assets, Net 

( 543,755) 
( 15,825) 
( 173,351) 

( 118,552) 

( 851,483) 

$ 1,443.174 

( 43,946) 

( 46,931) 

( 90,877) 

$( 90,877) $ 

( 587,701) 
( 15,825) 
( 220,282) 

( 118,552) 

( 942,360) 

$ 1,352,227 

Depreciation was charged to Administration activities of the Council for $90,877. 

Note 4- Long-Term Debt 
Amounts Due 

Beginning Ending Within 
Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year 

Governmental Activities: 
Other Liabilities: 

Accrued Vacation $25,462 $ $ 1,204 $24,258 $24,258 

Total Long-Term Debt $25,462 $ $ 1,204 $24,258 $24,258 

Payment of compensated absences is dependent upon many factors; therefore, the timing of future 
payments is not readily determinable; also computed in accordance with GASB 101. 

Note 5 - In-Kind Contributions 

The Council received various in-kind contributions during the year. These in-kind contributions 
have not been recorded in the financial statements as revenues, nor has the expenditure related to 
the use of the in-kind been recorded. The primary in-kind contributions consisted of free rent 
and utilities for the senior center and meal sites, and wages and fringe benefits for volunteer 
workers. 

Note 6 - Board of Directors' Compensation 

The Board of Directors is a voluntary board; therefore, no compensation has been paid to any 
member. However, board members are reimbursed for out-of-town travel expenses incurred in 
accordance with the Council's regular personnel policy. 

Note 7 - Accounts Receivable 

Accounts receivable due from CENLA Area Agency on Aging was $20,405. 
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JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 

Note 8 - Income Tax Status 

JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

The Council, a non-profit corporation is exempt from federal income taxation under Section 501 
(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been 
made; however, should the organization engage in activities unrelated to its exempt purpose, 
taxable income could result. The organization had no unrelated business income for the year 
ended June 30, 2025. The earliest income tax year that is subject to examination is 2021. 

Note 9 - Litigation and Claims 

There was no litigation pending against the Council at June 30, 2025, nor is the Council aware of 
any unasserted claims. 

Notel0- Risk Management 

The Council is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; thefts of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The 
council has purchased commercial insurance to cover or reduce the risk of loss that might arise 
should one of these incidents occur. No settlements were made during the year that exceeded 
the Council's insurance coverage. 

Note 11- Federal Award Programs 

The Council receives revenues from various federal and state grant programs that are subject to 
final review and approval as to the allowability of expenditures by the respective grantor 
agencies. These programs are audited in accordance with the Single Audit Act Amendment of 
1996 and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
(Uniform Guidance). Any settlements or expenses arising out of a final review are recognized in 
the period agreed upon by the agency and the Council. Also, it is management's opinion that 
any audits by the grantor agencies would not produce disallowed program costs and liabilities to 
such an extent that they would materially affect the Council's financial position. 

Note 12 -Economic Dependency 

The Council receives the majority of its revenue from funds provided through grants 
administered by the Louisiana Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs. The grant amounts are 
appropriated each year by the federal and state governments. If significant budget cuts are made 
at the federal and/or state level, the amount of the funds the Council receives could be reduced 
significantly and have an adverse impact on its operations. Management is not aware of any 
actions that will adversely affect the amount of funds the Council will receive in the next fiscal 
year. 

Note 13 -Subsequent Events 

Subsequent events have been evaluated through November 3, 2025, which the day the financial 
statements were available to be issued, and it has been determined that no significant events have 
occurred for disclosure. 
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Note 14-Interfund Transfers 

JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Operating transfers in and out are listed by fund for 2025: 

Funds Transferred Out 

Funds General 
Transferred In SSC PCOA Fund 

Title III B $ $100,000 $ 85,498 
Senior Center 10,913 98,811 
General Fund 
Title III E 
Title III C-1 262,069 
Title III C-2 197,992 

Total Out $ 10,913 $100,000 $ 644,410 

Note 15-Budgets 

There is no budget prepared for the General Fund during the year. 
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IIIE Total In 

$185,498 
109,724 

60 60 

60 

262,069 
197,992 

$755,383 
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BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES 



JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

BUDGETARYCOMPARISONSCHEDULE-GENERALFUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original 

Revenues 
Intergovernmental $ 167,968 $ 
Public Support 32,600 
Property Taxes 511,710 
Rental Income 
Interest Income 
Miscellaneous 2,400 

Total Revenues 714,678 

ExQenditures 
Salaries 154,161 
Fringe 17,108 
Travel 
Operating Services 46,313 
Operating Supplies 8,172 
Other Costs 1,250 
Principal Payments 
Interest Expense 
Capital Outlay 

Total Expenditures 227,004 

Excess of Revenues 
Over ExQenditures 487,674 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers In 
Transfers Out (100,000) 

Total Other Financing 
Sources (Uses) (100,000) 

Net Change in Fund Balance 387,674 

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 2,835,214 

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR $ 3,222,888 $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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Final 

167,968 
29,300 

494,098 

2,400 
693,766 

157,658 
14,626 

58,891 
4,318 
1,250 

236,743 

457,023 

(100,000) 

(100,000) 

357,023 

2,835,214 

3,192,237 

Actual 
Amounts 

$ 167,968 

504,885 
36,410 
73,480 

5,590 
788,333 

114,287 

8,159 

49,934 
7,332 
3,152 

182,864 

605,469 

109,824 
(755,323) 

(645,499) 

(40,030) 

2,835,214 

$ 2,795,184 

Variance With 
Final Budget 

Over 
(Under) 

$ 
(29,300) 
10,787 
36,410 
73,480 

3,190 
94,567 

43,371 
6,467 

8,957 
(3,014) 
(1,902) 

53,879 

148,446 

109,824 
(655,323) 

(545,499) 

(397,053) 

$ (397,053) 



JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
TITLE III B - SUPPORTIVE SERVICES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Variance With 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Actual Over 
Original Final Amounts (Under) 

Revenues 
Intergovernmental $ 55,732 $ 62,828 $ 54,787 $ (8,041) 
Public Support 10,000 10,000 14,525 4,525 

Total Revenues 65,732 72,828 69,312 (3,516) 

Expenditures 
Salaries 178,635 204,064 151,834 52,230 
Fringe 19,824 18,931 11,620 7,311 
Travel 
Operating Services 89,497 123,339 77,791 45,548 
Operating Supplies 23,530 15,406 13,115 2,291 
Other Costs 450 (450) 
Capital Outlay 

Total Expenditures 311,486 361,740 254,810 106,930 

Excess (Deficiency} of Revenues 
Over Expenditures (245,754) (288,912) (185,498) 103,414 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers In (Out) 245,754 288,912 185,498 (103,414) 

Net Change in Fund Balance 

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR $ $ $ $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

BUDGET ARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
TITLE CI - CONGREGATE MEALS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Variance With 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Actual Over 
Original Final Amounts (Under) 

Revenues 
Intergovernmental $ 53,308 $ 60,832 $ 60,832 $ 
Public Support 14,000 14,000 16,060 2,060 

Total Revenues 67,308 74,832 76,892 2,060 

Expenditures 
Salaries 77,226 62,156 131,045 (68,889) 
Fringe 8,570 5,766 10,009 (4,243) 
Travel 
Operating Services 34,101 35,220 67,047 (31,827) 
Operating Supplies 4,389 1,874 16,471 (14,597) 
Other Costs 92,880 90,086 114,389 (24,303) 
Capital Outlay 

Total Expenditures 217,166 195,102 338,961 (143,859) 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
Over Expenditures (149,858) (120,270) (262,069) (141,799) 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers In 149,858 120,270 262,069 141,799 

Net Change in Fund Balance 

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR $ $ $ $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
TITLE C2 - HOME DELIVERED MEALS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Variance With 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Actual Over 
Original Final Amounts (Under) 

Revenues 
Intergovernmental $ 88,632 $ 109,411 $ 109,638 $ 227 
Public Support 8,600 5,300 9,874 4,574 

Total Revenues 97,232 114,711 119,512 4,801 

Expenditures 
Salaries 100,405 105,095 138,558 (33,463) 
Fringe 11,142 9,750 10,610 (860) 
Travel 
Operating Services 32,975 43,744 58,793 (15,049) 
Operating Supplies 6,742 3,900 13,222 (9,322) 
Other Costs 108,000 112,500 96,321 16,179 
Capital Outlay 

Total Expenditures 259,264 274,989 317,504 (42,515) 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
Over Expenditures (162,032) (160,278) (197,992) (37,714) 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers In 162,032 160,278 197,992 37,714 

Net Change in Fund Balance 

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR $ $ $ $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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JACKSON COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

The Council follows these procedures m establishing the budgetary data reflected in these 
financial statements: 

The Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs (GOEA) notifies the Council each year as to the 
funding levels for each program's grant award. 

The Executive Director prepares a proposed budget based on the funding levels provided by 
GOEA and then submits the budget to the Board of Directors for approval. 

The Board of Directors reviews and adopts the budget before June 30th of the current year for the 
next year. 

The adopted budget is forwarded to the Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs for final approval. 

All budgetary appropriations lapse at the end of each fiscal year (June 30). 

The budget is prepared on a modified accrual basis, consistent with the basis of accounting, for 
comparability of budgeted and actual revenues and expenditures. 

Actual amounts are compared to budgeted amounts periodically during the fiscal year as a 
management control device. 

The Council may transfer funds between line items as often as required, but must obtain prior 
approval for the Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs for funds received under grants from this 
state agency. 

Expenditures cannot legally exceed appropriations on an individual level. 

Amounts were not budgeted for revenues and expenses for the utility assistance fund because 
they were not legally required and the amount of revenues to be received under this program 
could not be determined. 

Unfavorable budget items are as follows: 

General Fund Public Support Revenue 
C 1 Total Expenditures 
C2 Total Expenditures 

Budget 
$ 29,300 
$195,102 
$274,989 
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Actual 
$ 
$338,961 
$317,503 

Variance 
($ 29,300) 
($143,859) 
( $42,514) 



SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SCHEDULES REQUIRED BY 
GOEA 



ASSETS 

Cash & Cash Equivalents 

Ce1iificate of Deposit 

Accounts Receivable 

Utility Deposit 

Due From Other Funds 

TOT AL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 

Other Accrued Expenses 

Due To Other Funds 

Total Current Liabilities 

FUND BALANCE 

Unassigned 

TOT AL LIABILITIES AND 

FUND BALANCE 

JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 

JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

GENERAL FUNDS 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

JUNE 30, 2025 

Programs of the General Fund 

PCOA Senior 

Local (Act 735) Center 

$ 1,083,545 $ $ 
1,736,540 

356 

$ 2,820,441 $ $ 

$ 3,479 $ $ 

21,778 

25,257 

2,795,184 

$ 2,820,441 $ $ 
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Supplemental Total 

Senior Center General Fund 

$ $ 1,083,545 

1,736,540 

356 

$ $ 2,820,441 

$ $ 3,479 

21,778 

25,257 

2,795,184 

$ $ 2,820,441 



JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 

JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

GENERAL FUNDS 
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Programs of the General Fund 
PCOA Senior Supplemental Total 

Local (Act 735) Center Senior Center General Fund 

Revenues 
Intergovernmental $ $ 100,000 $ 57,055 $ 10,913 $ 167,968 

Public Support 
Property Taxes 504,885 504,885 

Rental Income 36,410 36,410 
Miscellaneous 5,590 5,590 

Interest Income 73,480 73,480 

Total Revenues 620,365 100,000 57,055 10,913 788,333 

Expenditures 
Salaries 10,924 103,363 114,287 

Fringe 301 7,858 8,159 

Travel 
Operating Services 1,550 48,384 49,934 

Operating Supplies 400 6,932 7,332 

Other Costs 2,870 282 3,152 

Principal Payments 
Interest Payments 
Capital Outlay 

Total Expenditures 16,045 166,819 182,864 

Excess of Revenues Over 

Expenditures 604,320 100,000 (109,764) 10,913 605,469 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Operating Transfers In 60 109,764 109,824 

Operating Transfers Out (644,410) (100,000) (10,913) (755,323) 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (644,350) (100,000) 109,764 (10,913) (645,499) 

Excess of Revenues and Other 
Financing Sources Over 
Expenditures and Other 

Financing Uses (40,030) (40,030) 

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 2,835,214 2,835,214 

FUND BALANCE AT 
END OF YEAR $ 2,795,184 $ $ $ $ 2,795,184 
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ASSETS 

Cash & Cash Equivalents 
Accounts Receivable 
Due to Other Funds 

TOT AL ASSETS 

JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

JUNE 30. 2025 

Title III E 
Caregiver 

$ 
55 

$ 55 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payable $ 
Due To Other Funds 55 

Total Liabilities 55 

Fund Balances: 
Restricted for: 

Utilities Assistance 

TOT AL LIABILITIES AND 
FUND BALANCES $ 55 
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Total Nonmajor 
Helping Special Revenue 
Hands Funds 

$ 3,814 $ 3,814 
55 

$ 3,814 $ 3,869 

$ $ 
55 
55 

3,814 3,814 

$ 3,814 $ 3,869 



JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Title III E Helping Special Revenue 
Caregiver Hands Funds 

REVENUES 
Intergovernmental: 

CENLA Area Agency on 
Aging $ 5 $ 381 $ 386 

State Contract 
Public Support: 

LA Association of Councils on Aging 
Client Contributions 55 615 670 

Total Public Support 55 615 670 

Total Revenues 60 996 1,056 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Salaries 
Fringe 
Travel 
Operating Services 
Operating Supplies 
Other Costs 
Capital Outlay 

Total Current Expenditures 

Capital Outay 
Utility Assistance 

Total Expenditures 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY} OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 60 996 1,056 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating Transfers - In 
Operating Transfers - Out (60) (60) 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (60) (60) 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY} OF REVENUES AND OTHER 
FINANCING SOURCES OVER 
EXPENDITURES AND OTHER 
FINANCING USES 996 996 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF 
YEAR 2,818 2,818 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR $ $ 3,814 $ 3,814 

25 



GENERAL FIXED ASSETS 



JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL FIXED ASSETS 

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

Balance Balance 
June 30, June 30, 

2024 Additions Deletions 2025 
GENERAL FIXED ASSETS 

Land $ 73,250 $ $ $ 73,250 
Building 1,713,274 1,713,274 
Building Improvements 3,050 3,050 
Portable Building 18,278 18,278 
Vehicles 362,240 362,240 
Office Furniture and Equipment 124,385 124,385 

TOT AL GENERAL FIXED ASSETS $ 2,294,477 $ $ $ 2,294,477 

INVESTMENT IN GENERAL FIXED ASSET 

Property Acquired Prior to July 1, 1985 * $ $ $ $ 

Property Acquired After July 1, 1985 
With·Funds From: 
Act735 PCOA 80,405 80,405 
General Fund 2,173,134 2,173,134 
Donation 20,000 20,000 
Local Funds 15,578 15,578 
Title III- E Caregiver 74 74 
Title III- D Preventive Health 3,010 3,010 
Title III- C-1 1,553 1,553 
Title III- C-2 431 431 
Title III- B Supportive Services 284 284 
Senior Center 8 8 
Supplemental Senior Center 
Department of Transportation Sec. 5310 E&D 

TOT AL INVESTMENT IN GENERAL 
FIXED ASSETS $ 2,294,477 $ $ $ 2,294,477 

* Records reflecting sources from which assets were acquired were not maintained prior to July I, 1985. 

26 



OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 



JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AW ARDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Federal 
Federal Grants/Pass Through CFDA Program or Revenue 

Grantor/Program Title Number Award Amount Recognized Expenditures 
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services -

Administration on Aging: 
Passed Through Governor's Office of 

Elderly Affairs: 
Aging Cluster of Special Programs for the Aging: 

Title III, Part B - Supportive Services 93.044 $ 62,828 $ 62,828 $ 62,828 
Title III, Part C - Congregate Meals 93.045 60,832 60,832 60,832 
Title III, Part C - Home Delivered Meals 93.045 109,412 109,412 109,412 
Title III, Part E - National Family Caregiver 

Support 93.052 5 5 5 

Total of Aging Cluster 233,077 233,077 233,077 

TOT AL FEDERAL AW ARDS $ 233,077 $ 233,077 $ 233,077 
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1. General 

JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES 
OF FEDERAL AW ARDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

The Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards presents the activity of all federal award 
programs of the Council. The Council did not pass through any of its federal awards to a 
subrecipient during the year. 

2. Basis of Accounting 

The Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is presented using the accrual basis of 
accounting as contemplated under accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America and which is the same basis of accounting used for presenting the general 
purpose financial statements. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance 
with the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
(Uniform Guidance). Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from 
amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the basic financial statements. 
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DAVID M. HARTT, CPA 
A PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTING CORPORATION 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Directors 
Jackson Council on the Aging, Inc. 
Jonesboro, Louisiana 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Jackson Council on the Aging, Inc. as of and for the year 
ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Jackson 
Council on the Aging, Inc.'s basic financial statements and have issued my repo1t thereon dated November 3, 
2025. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Jackson Council on the 
Aging, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Jackson Council on the Aging, Inc. 's internal 
control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Jackson Council on the Aging, 
Inc.'s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the nonnal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Council's financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
imp01tant enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over financial repo1ting was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over financial 
repo1ting that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit 
we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

P .0. Box 1332 WEST MONROE, LA 71294 - (318)512-6367 David@dmhartt.com 
MEMBER OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AND SOCIETY OF LOUISIANA CP As 



To the Board of Directors 
Jackson Council on the Aging, Inc. 
Page 2 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Council's financial statements are free of material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of 
financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that is required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit perfonned in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Council's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not 
suitable for any other purpose. The purpose of this report is for the infonnation of management, the Governor's 
Office of Elderly Affairs and the Legislative Auditor and is not intended to be or should not be used by anyone 
other than these specified parties. Under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is to be distributed by the 
Legislative Auditor as a public document. 

West Monroe, Louisiana 
November 3, 2025 
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JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

To the Board of Directors 
Jackson Council on the Aging, Inc. 
Jonesboro, Louisiana 

We have audited the financial statements of Jackson Council on the Aging, Inc. as of and for the year 
ended June 30, 2025, and have issued our report thereon dated November 3, 2025. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Our audit of the financial statements as of June 30, 2025, 
resulted in an unqualified opinion. 

Section I- Summary of Auditor's Results 

A. Repo1i on Internal Control and Compliance Material to the Financial Statements 

Internal Control 
Material Weakness 
Significant Deficiencies not considered to be 

Material Weaknesses 

Compliance 
Compliance Material to Financial Statements 

B. Federal Awards 

Material Weakness Identified 
Significant Deficiencies not considered to be 

Material Weaknesses 

_yes _x_no 

_yes_x_no 

_yes__xno 

_yes_K_no 

_ yes_x_no 

Type of Opinion on Compliance For Major Programs (No Major Programs) 
Unqualified __ Qualified __ 
Disclaimer Adverse ---

Are there findings required to be repo1ied in accordance with Title 2 U.S. Code 
of Federal Regulations Pati 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance)? 
NIA 

C. Identification of Major Programs: NIA 

Name of Federal Program (or cluster) 
CFDA Number(s) 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B Programs. NIA 

Is the auditee a "low-risk" auditee, as defined by the Uniform Guidance? NIA 
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JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Section II- Financial Statement Findings - NIA 

Section III- Federal Award Findings and Question Costs - NIA 
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JACKSON COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. 
JONESBORO, LOUISIANA 

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Section I- Internal Control and Compliance Material to the Financial Statements 

This section is not applicable for this entity. 

Section II- Internal Control and Compliance Material to Federal Awards 

This section is not applicable for this entity. 

Section III- Management Letter 

No management letter was issued. 
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JACKSON COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. 
SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION, BENEFITS AND OTHER PAYMENTS TO 

AGENCY HEAD OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

Purpose 
Salary 
Reimbursements 

Total 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 
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Current 
Executive 
Director 

Linda H. Wyatt 

$ 70,715 

$ 70,715 
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